in European deliveries and imports. Deliveries within Europe fell by 6% and European imports fell by 10% compared to

the same period last year (estimate as at September), confirming a sharp slowdown in effective demand in the region.

In the United States of America, consumption recorded a more moderate decrease up to August (-1%). The shutdown of

the largest mill operated by a major local player exacerbated the structural need for imports, which rose by 31% year-

on-year, further driven by the anticipated imposition of tariffs. The strong reliance on imports, compounded by the

shutdown of production capacity and the imposition of customs tariffs, has driven prices upward. These are expected to

remain at elevated levels even under scenarios of consumption contraction, with further increases forecast through 2026.

Sales of UWF paper and Packaging by Navigator totalled 959 thousand tonnes in the first nine months of 2025, recording

a slight increase of 1% compared to the same period of the previous year, reflecting a recovery trajectory in volumes. In

value terms, however, it recorded a 7% decrease over the same period.

Amounts in Euro
Market Pulp UWF Paper Tissue Paper Energy Support

*

Cancellation Total

REVENUE

  Sales and services - external 132,086,022 905,623,952 375,307,158 76,258,129 - - 1,489,275,261

  Sales and services - intersegment 3,694,120 - - 41,030,889 420,420,830 (465,145,839) -

  Total Revenue 135,780,142 905,623,952 375,307,158 117,289,018 420,420,830 (465,145,839) 1,489,275,261

PROFIT/ (LOSS)

  Operating income
(1) (5,554,006) 133,341,781 57,867,304 7,249,426 (18,912,598) - 173,991,907

  Net financial results - - - - (22,188,445) - (22,188,445)

  Income tax - - - - (33,441,884) - (33,441,884)

  Net profit for the period 118,361,578

   Non-controlling interests - - - - (25,508) - (25,508)

   Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity holders
- - - - - -

118,336,070

OTHER INFORMATION

Acquisitions of fixed capital 26,578,323 105,759,228 23,265,912 1,794,073 2,194,883 159,592,419

Depreciation (impairment included) (14,878,089) (70,302,744) (23,499,283) (14,280,966) (744,181) - (123,705,263)

Provisions ((increases) / reversal) 47,103 (6,739,597) 20,477 - 4,138,777 - (2,533,240)

OTHER INFORMATION

SEGMENT ASSETS

Goodwill - 376,756,383 43,788,486 - - - 420,544,869

Property, plant and equipment 156,595,998 845,793,381 322,606,980 126,163,461 6,260,167 - 1,457,419,987

Right-of-use assets 14,195,532 51,803,585 27,772,405 - 1,151,359 - 94,922,881

Biological assets 28,659,000 85,977,002 - - - - 114,636,002

Non-current receivables - 2,004,283 1,583,039 - 485,707 - 4,073,029

Inventories 24,707,075 219,913,474 63,856,744 956,760 1,840,950 - 311,275,003

Trade receivables 23,274,212 169,943,102 89,974,675 994,213 3,017,214 - 287,203,416

Other current receivables 15,295,329 70,645,028 18,296,626 901,416 51,066,878 - 156,205,277

Other assets 9,083,100 62,446,716 92,296,541 - 148,690,698 - 312,517,055

Total Assets 271,810,246 1,885,282,954 660,175,496 129,015,850 212,512,973 - 3,158,797,519

SEGMENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing liabilities - 415,573 33,223,988 - 851,527,112 - 885,166,673

Lease liabilities 15,759,716 56,850,052 33,400,573 - 1,232,429 - 107,242,770

Other current payables 35,807,557 223,122,810 62,953,592 2,064,678 165,516,940 - 489,465,577

Other liabilities 30,292,148 140,412,408 71,539,967 6,771,110 39,458,904 - 288,474,537

Total Liabilities 81,859,421 420,800,843 201,118,120 8,835,788 1,057,735,385 - 1,770,349,557

* Cancellation of intersegment operations. Consolidation adjustments related to intersegment transactions are considered not significant
(1)

 Includes the negative effect of the hedging derivative in the Pulp segment of Euro 246,790 and the positive effect of the currency hedging derivative in the UWF Paper segment of Euro 8,786,571 .

30/09/2025

2025 FIRST NINE MONTHS REPORT 32 | 67

After reaching a low of USD 1,000/t at the beginning of the year, the benchmark index for short-fibre pulp (hardwood) –

PIX BHKP in US dollars recovered to USD 1,218/t in April (+16%) in Europe, but this upward movement was reversed in